SEC. 18. No County Orders shall be received in payment County orders not to delinquent taxes in said County of Ramsey on or after in payment of the fifteenth day of April next, and any officer of said County taxes. who shall receive any such orders in payment of delinquent taxes after said date shall forfeit to the County the sum of one hundred dollars for each offence.

SEC. 19. This Act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved-March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ) March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. Baker, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER III.

An Act to Change the Names of Samuel Aronswald and Others.

Shorion 1. Changes names of Samuel Aronswald, his wife, and his two minor children.
2. When this Act to take offect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the names of Samuel Aronswald, and Names of certain Lydia Elizabeth Aronswald his wife, and of Augusta Louisa Aronswald, and Cordelia Aronswald, minor children of the said Samuel Aronswald and Lydia Elizabeth Aronswald, all of the City and County of Winona, are hereby changed as follows, to wit:-That the name of the said Samuel Aronswald is hereby changed to Samuel Aronswald Forest, and the name of the said Lydia Elizabeth Aronswald is hereby changed to Lydia Elizabeth Forest, and that the name of the gaid Augusta Louisa Aronswald is hereby changed to Augusta Louisa Forest, and the name of the said Cordelia Aronswald is hereby changed to Cordelia Forest.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

> AMOS COGGSWELL. Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

> > President of the Senate.

Approved-March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty. ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, ) March 7th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. Baker, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER IV.

An Act to Amend An Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Town of Minneapolis."

SECTION 1. Town Council authorized to lavy tax for Corporation purposes on certain conditions; also, for Fire Company; conditions and notice.
 Provides for the collection of said tax.
 Strikes out certain words in section twenty in an Act entitled An Act to incorporate the town of Minneapolis, approved March first, A. D. 1889.
 Taxes uncollected returned to Auditor.
 When this Act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eleven of an act entitled an act Conneil empowers of March first. Gred tolevy tax. to incorporate the Town of Minneapolis, approved March first, A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-six, be amended so as to read as follows:-The Town Council are hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax for Corporation purposes upon all the property both real and personal, within the limits of said Corporation subject to taxation, according to the valuation of the same as shall appear upon the assessment roll for State and County taxes, - Provided, said tax shall not Limitation of tax. exceed in any year five mills on the dollar of the valuation of said property; and the Town Council shall also have power, if authorized by a majority of all the votes cast by any meeting called for said purpose, to levy an additional tax sufficient to organize and establish a fire company, purchase fire engines, hose and other necessary apparatus for extinguishing fires in said Town, and for such other purposes as a majority of all the votes legally cast at said meeting may direct; Provided, That in all cases public notice Notice, when and of such meeting shall be given at least ten days prior to how given.